Mongolian Togrog 3,517,731 (2,629,640) (2,891,984) (2,003,893)
CNY 716,447 (4,173,295) 92,840 (3,364,008)
Euros 159,593 (141,148) – 18,445
SDRs 118,988 (143,264) – (24,276)
Others 524,377 (117,342) – 407,035

6,790,384 (8,203,252) (416,018) (1,828,886)

Financial
assets

Financial
liabilities  Derivatives  Net position

MNT’million MNT’million MNT’million MNT’million
2014
US Dollars 1,728,835 (1,446,273) (1,578,416) (1,295,854)
Mongolian Togrog 4,149,828 (3,539,774) 1,310,045 1,920,099
CNY 160,628 (2,786,257) 181,925 (2,443,704)
Euros 240,376 (177,788) – 62,588
SDRs 117,276 (141,472) – (24,196)
Others 732,282 (189,076) – 543,206

7,129,225 (8,280,640) (86,446) (1,237,861)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible
changes in exchange rates of foreign currencies and SDRs applied at the end of the reporting
period relative to the functional currency of the Bank, with all other variables held constant. A
negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in profit while a positive amount
reflects a net potential increase.

Currency

Change in
currency rate

in %

Effect on profit
or loss and

equity

Change in
currency rate in

%

Effect on profit
or loss and equity

2015 2015 2014 2014
MNT’million MNT’million

USD 15% 470,672 15% (194,378)
(15%) (470,672) (15%) 194,378

CNY 15% (504,601) 15% (366,556)
(15%) 504,601 (15%) 366,556

EUR 15% 2,766 15% 9,388
(15%) (2,766) (15%) (9,388)

SDR 15% (3,641) 15% (3,629)
(15%) 3,641 (15%) 3,629

Others 15% (103) 15% 81,481
(15%) 103 (15%) (81,481)

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

124 annual report 2015

BANK OF MONGOLIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2015

66

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D.)

Currency risk (Cont’d.)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency of the Bank and monetary balances denominated in SDRs.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash
flows or the fair values of financial instruments. The main objective when managing the
interest rate risk is to maintain stable return on investments while not exceeding the risk levels